conducted, directly or indirectly, by either or both Defendants. It is 

FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiffs are awarded against Defendants Carey-On

Saloon, LLC d/b/a Carey-On Saloon and LeShawn Renee Carey, jointly and severally,

statutory damages of Eight Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($8.400.00), which is an

award of $1,200.00 for each of the Seven Compositions infringed at the Carey-On

Saloon. It is

FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiffs are awarded against Defendant Carey-On

Saloon, LLC d/b/a Carey-On Saloon and LeShawn Renee Carey, jointly and severally,